

No. 02-9410

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL D. CRAWFORD, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

SRI SRINIVASAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
The Confrontation Clause does not impose a categorical prohibition against the admission of the out-of-court testimonial statements of an unavailable witness	6
A. The Confrontation Clause governs the admissibility of out-of-court statements only when the statements are testimonial in nature	8
1. A declarant acts as a “witness against” the defendant within the meaning of the Confrontation Clause when giving testimony or its equivalent	9
2. The historical basis of the right of confrontation supports limiting the Confrontation Clause to testimonial hearsay	10
3. The assumption in <i>Roberts</i> that the Confrontation Clause is coextensive with the hearsay rules is unsupported by the evolution of hearsay law and the confrontation right	12
B. The Confrontation Clause does not bar the admission of testimonial hearsay when the witness is unavailable to testify and the statement is inherently reliable	17
1. The Court has rejected a categorical rule when construing the right of confrontation and other rights protected by the Sixth Amendment	18

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. A categorical rule of inadmissibility would conflict with the objective of the Confrontation Clause to promote the truth-seeking function of criminal trials	21
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968)	14, 16
<i>Berger v. California</i> , 393 U.S. 314 (1969)	14
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	7, 15, 18
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	14
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966)	14, 16
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	14, 16
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	8, 14, 19, 24
<i>Calvert v. Wilson</i> , 288 F.3d 823 (6th Cir. 2002)	16-17
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	18, 21
<i>Cook v. McKune</i> , 323 F.3d 825 (10th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	10, 19
<i>Delaney v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 586 (1924)	14
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	19
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	14
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965)	14, 16
<i>Dowdell v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 325 (1911)	14
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970)	8, 14, 21, 24, 25
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990)	7, 10, 15, 16, 23, 24, 25
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987)	22
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899)	14
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986)	15, 16, 22, 25, 26
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	7, 15, 16, 22, 25
<i>Mancusi v. Stubbs</i> , 408 U.S. 204 (1972)	14, 24, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	9, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	12, 14, 15, 18, 23, 24
<i>McCandless v. Vaughn</i> , 172 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991)	21
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	20
<i>Motes v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 458 (1900)	14, 16
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	5, 6, 15, 17, 24, 25, 27
<i>Padilla v. Terhune</i> , 309 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Patton v. Freeman</i> , 1 N.J.L. 113 (N.J. 1791)	13
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989)	20
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	13-14, 16
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	14
<i>Roberts v. Russell</i> , 392 U.S. 293 (1968)	14, 16
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	14
<i>Ryan v. Miller</i> , 303 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Salinger v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 542 (1926)	12
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	14, 18-19
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	20, 21
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	6, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	20
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	9
<i>United States v. Inadi</i> , 475 U.S. 387 (1986)	15, 21-22
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	27
<i>United States v. Westmoreland</i> , 240 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992)	1, 8, 9, 13, 16, 24
Constitution and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 17, 18, 20
Compulsory Process Clause	20, 21
Confrontation Clause	<i>passim</i>

VI

Rule—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Evid. 806	26
Miscellaneous:	
3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> (1768)	13
9 W. Holdsworth, <i>History of the English Law</i> (1926)	10, 11
D. Pollitt, <i>The Right of Confrontation: Its History and</i> <i>Modern Dress</i> , 8 J. Pub. L. 381 (1959)	10, 11, 12
1 B. Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary</i> <i>History</i> (1971)	12
1 J. Stephen, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of</i> <i>England</i> (1883)	11
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the</i> <i>United States</i> (1833)	12
2 N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English</i> <i>Language</i> (1828)	9
J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (Chadbourn rev. ed. 1974):	
Vol. 3	13
Vol. 5	10, 11-12, 13, 14, 24
